

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Case Type: Civil Other/Misc.

MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS EDUCATIONAL FUND,
TERESA MAPLES, and KHALID
MOHAMED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as
Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 62-cv-24-854

Assigned Judge: Hon. Edward Sheu

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument	6
I. Plaintiffs have standing.....	6
II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Voting Rights Act claim.....	8
III. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Civil Rights Act claim.....	10
A. The materiality provision applies to all documents that stand between voters and the ballot.	11
B. Minnesota’s witness requirement is not material in determining the qualifications of registered voters.....	14
IV. The balance of harms favors an injunction.....	17
V. The remaining <i>Dahlberg</i> factors favor granting a temporary injunction.....	20
Conclusion	21
Acknowledgment	22

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	12
<i>All. for Metro. Stability v. Metro. Council</i> , 671 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	7
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F. 3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Chi. United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8
<i>Dahlberg Bros., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 137 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 1965).....	21
<i>Dexon Comput., Inc. v. Modern Enter. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. A16-0010, 2016 WL 4069225 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2016)	7
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020).....	19, 20
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 WL 4519785 (Minn. Dist. July 28, 2020)	19, 20, 21
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Griffin Cos., Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of St. Paul</i> , 374 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	17
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	16

<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023)	14, 16
<i>Liebert v. Millis</i> , No. 23-cv-672-JDP, 2024 WL 2078216, at *4 (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2024)	9
<i>Liebert v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00672-JDP (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2024), ECF No. 102	14
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	13
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024)	16, 17
<i>N. Star State Bank of Roseville v. N. Star Bank Minn.</i> , 361 N.W.2d 889,895 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	20
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016)	18
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	13
<i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020).....	19
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Rukavina v. Pawlenty</i> , 684 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	7
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>St. Jude Medical, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 913 N.W.2d 678 (Minn. 2018).....	18

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(A)12

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)8, 10, 11, 12, 13

52 U.S.C. § 10501(b)9, 11

Minn. Stat. § 201.061, subdiv. 39

Minn. Stat. § 203B.07, subdiv. 39, 15, 16

Minn. Stat. § 203B.121, subdiv. 410

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), *as reprinted in* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391, 249113

Minn. R. 8210.245021
